Net exposure 3,734 289 1,139 *

At 31 December 2021

Receivables 535 212 638 -

Cash and bank balances 583 214 - *

Payables (545) (8) * *

Net exposure 573 418 638 *

170

OUR FINANCIALS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

 The currency exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company that are
not denominated in the functional currency are set out below (continued):

Currency Exposure

USD
RM’000

Others
RM’000

Company

At 31 December 2022

Cash and bank balances 25 *

At 31 December 2021

Cash and bank balances 23 *

 * Less than RM1,000

 The sensitivity of the Group's and the Company’s profit after tax for the financial year and equity to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD and EUR exchange rate against the functional currencies, of
RM, with all other factors remaining constant and based on the composition of assets and liabilities at the
reporting date are set out as below:

Impact on profit after tax for the financial year ended

Group Company

2022
RM’000

2021
RM’000

2022
RM’000

2021
RM’000

At 31 December

USD/RM
- strengthened 10% 373 57 2 2
- weakened 10% (373) (57) (2) (2)

SGD/RM
- strengthened 10% 29 42 - -
- weakened 10% (29) (42) - -

EUR/RM
- strengthened 10% 114 64 - -
- weakened 10% (114) (64) - -

 The impact on profit after tax for the financial year are mainly as a result of foreign currency gain/losses on
translating of USD, SGD and EUR denominated receivables, cash and bank balances and payables.

171

CTOS Digital Berhad Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2022

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

 The Group’s and the Company’s interest rate risk arises from revolving credit and term loan carrying variable
interest rates.

 The net exposure of financial liabilities of the Group and Company to interest rate risk and the periods in